From: Starzak, Richard <Richard.Starzak@icfi.com>

Sent: Mon 12/8/2014 12:25 PM

To: 'cvaughn@achp.gov'; 'ngabriel@achp.gov'; 'wdancingfeather@achp.gov'; 'dlanders@blm.gov';
'msant@blm.gov’; 'sfindlay@bim.gov'; 'd1melton@blm.gov'; 'dcoburn@steptoe.com’;
'Matthew.jones@bnsf.com'; 'Scott.castleberry@bnsf.com’; 'Barbara.Ranf@bnsf.com’;
'iennifer.sheetz@bnsf.com'; 'trent.hudak@bnsf.com'; 'Shannon.l.johnson@usace.army.mil’;
'joel.o.ames@usace.army.mil’; 'Matthew.t.mccullor@usace.army.mil’;
'Todd.N.Tillinger@usace.army.mil'; 'laxline@mt.gov'; 'natalie@northernplains.org’;
'mfix@rangeweb.net'; 'Erica.Jones@ars.usda.gov'; 'Michael.McGuire@ARS.USDA.GOV';
'Maribeth.Wuertz@ARS.USDA.GOV'; 'Phil.Smith@ARS.USDA.GOV'; 'Mark.Petersen@ARS.USDA.GOV";
'Larry.chandler@ars.usda.gov'; 'mbaumler@mt.gov’; 'swilmoth@mt.gov';
'conrad.fisher@cheyennenation.com'; 'Esevonel@yahoo.com’; 'aleda.spang@cheyennenation.com’;
'Yulberton@yahoo.com'; 'williamb@crownations.net'; 'burtonpot@crownations.net’;
'richardwc@crownations.net'’; 'clairsgreen@yahoo.com’; 'ostnrranrd@gwtc.net';
'mahpiyamaza@yahoo.com’'; 'wanapeyanajica@gmail.com'; 'wyoung@standingrock.org';
'tclouthier@standingrock.org'; 'steve.vance@crst-nsn.gov'; 'dana.dupris@crst-nsn.gov';
'kevin.keckler@yahoo.com'; 'thurman.cournoyer@yanktonsiouxtribe.com'; 'gravattlana@yahoo.com’;
'shubbz_@hotmail.com’'; 'Chairman@swo-nsn.gov'; 'dianned@swo-nsn.gov'; 'jmswhitted@yahoo.com’;
‘fazure@fortpecktribes.org'’; 'curley_up@yahoo.com’; 'cultres@nemontel.net’;
'fjackson005@yahoo.com'; 'jb.weston@fsst.org'; 'tony.reider@fsst.org'; 'rstthpo@yahoo.com’;
'reaglebear@yahoo.com’; 'brhodd1@yahoo.com'; 'cscott@gwtc.net'; 'rickthomas_06@yahoo.com’;
'rtrudell@santeedakota.org'; 'narapahothpo_2009@ymail.com'; 'wandawells@midstatesd.net';
'‘Brandonsazue@hotmail.com’; 'laurie.tolzmann@shakopeedakota.org'; 'texhall@mhanation.com’;
'redhawk@mbhanation.com’; 'pcoffey@mhanation.com’; 'lowersioux@mnhs.org';
'denny.prescott@lowersioux.com'; 'marlow@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov';
'willieasharp@yahoo.com'; 'jimjenks.mpa@gmail.com'; 'chere@preservemontana.org’;
'emerritt@savingplaces.org'; 'acole@savingplaces.org'; 'mwilson@standingrock.org';
'theclaritygroup@gmail.com’; 'hubertt@crownations.net'; 'prennie@mt.gov’;
'leonard.wabasha@shakopeedakota.org'; 'manquoe@c-a-tribes.org';
'darrell.oneal@northernarapaho.com’; 'northernarapaho@msn.com'; 'Bryan@oglala.org';
'ostnrrathpo@gwtc.net'; '‘abonogofsky@gmail.com'; 'wjferrisiii@yahoo.com’; 'ctmcrae@rangeweb.net’;
'eagletrax@hotmail.com’; 'charlene.alden@cheyennenation.com’;
'william.walksalong@cheyennenation.com'; 'derin.warren@BNSF.com'; ‘christine_whitacre@nps.gov';
'emerson_bc@hotmail.com'; 'rutsonv@stb.dot.gov'; 'Catherine.Nadals@stb.dot.gov';
'Theodore.Hunt@stb.dot.gov'; 'gosselind@stb.dot.gov'; 'blodgettk@stb.dot.gov'; Summerville, Alan
<Alan.Summerville@icfi.com>; Davis, Colleen <Colleen.Davis@icfi.com>; Reynolds, Alisa
<Alisa.Reynolds@icfi.com>; Robinson, Mark <Mark.Robinson@icfi.com>; 'Steve Small'
<steve.small@cheyennenation.com>; 'teresa@northernplains.org'; 'Svein@northernplains.org';
'Kaedingl@aol.com'; 'adam@northernplains.org'; ccbrady@utma.com; lowersiouxthpo@gmail.com;
DDorsey@hanson-inc.com; yst.thpo@gmail.com; oglalathpo@goldenwest.net;
paul.c.jenkins@usace.army.mil; stevev.crstpres@outlook.com; brucefnadeau@gmail.com;
mblackwolf@ftbelknap.org; ericstev@spiritlakeconsulting.com; Steve.brady@cheyennenation.com;
Roberta.Fitch-Harjo@crow-nsn.gov; cjstewart406 @gmail.com; tamara_stjohn@yahoo.com;
northernarapahothpo@gmail.com; maggie@northernplains.org; Amy.Bontrager@ARS.USDA.GOV;



mike.scott@sierraclub.org; stevevance.crstpreservation@outlook.com; Karen.Everitt @BNSF.com;
llevando.fisher@cheyennenation.com; Vicki.Rutson@stb.dot.gov; joe walksalong
<joe.walksalong@cheyennenation.com>; Olivia Stockman <olivia@northernplains.org>;
Kenneth.Blodgett@stb.dot.gov; Andrew Willey <awilley@c-a-tribes.org>; Diller, Elizabeth
<Elizabeth.Diller@icfi.com>; Daniel R. Hadley <Daniel.Hadley@missionenginc.com>;
jrhamm@transystems.com; Blaine, Susan <Susan.Blaine@icfi.com>; Carrie La Seur
(carrie@baumstarkbraaten.com); Mello, Sarah <Sarah.Mello@icfi.com>; Danielle.Gosselin@stb.dot.gov;
Kuhl, Brooke Brooke.Kuhl@BNSF.com

Hello Section 106 consulting parties.

This is a reminder that we will be holding our Section 106 monthly conference call for the Tongue River Railroad
Construction (TRRC) Project on the Second Monday of the month, at 1 PM EST/11 AM MST. The overall purpose
of the call is for us to seek your insights and suggestions regarding the Section 106 process for the TRRC Project.

Please use the following call-in number and password for the call:
Toll-free number: 1-877-423-6338,
Participant Passcode: 364456

The agenda for today’s call is:

e Update on NEPA process

e Summary of Section 106 PA Updates

e Schedule for comments on the draft PA
Attached two version of the draft PA. One is a “clean” version so you will be able to provide your
comments to us. The second is a “track changes” version that shows comments received on the PA to
date for your information and reference.

Looking forward to hearing from you on the call today.

Rick

RICHARD STARZAK | Senior Technical Director/Senior Architectural Historian | +1.213.312.1751
direct | richard.starzak@icfi.com | icfi.com

ICF INTERNATIONAL | 601 West 5% Street, Suite 900, Los Angeles, CA 90071 USA | +1.213.840.7480
mobile

Connect with us on social media.


mailto:richard.starzak@icfi.com
http://www.icfi.com/
http://www.icfi.com/social
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Refuse Scatters

This site type consists of general waste
material generated through cultural activities.
Refuse scatters can range in density from very
sparse to highly concentrated dumps.
Typically material present at this type of site
are_from the historic era and include cans,
bottles, domestic ceramics, clothing (e.q.,
boots, shoes), construction material (e.g., nails,
milled wood), among other items.

Building Remains

Building remains refers to foundations
or other features associated with a once-
standing _structure. These resources are
historical and may also include chimney
remnants, historic debris, privies, collapsed
walls, or other structural elements associated
with the structure.

Survey Markers
Historic survey markers are typically
small metal posts purposefully set in the ground
during land surveys to act as a geographic
reference and evidence of surveying activities.
The posts are set in the ground until flush with
ground level, and almost always contain inscribed information about the location and survey (date and
responsible party/agency for the survey) on the visible cap.

Hillcuts
Hillcuts are areas where sediment has been physically removed from a slope, by manual and/or
mechanical means.

Potential Eligibility of Archaeological Resources

OEA presumes all of the newly identified archaeological resources as eligible for listing in the
National Register for the purposes of the EIS. The evaluation of these resources for the National
Register would not be undertaken unless the Board licenses a build alternative, and would follow the
procedures set forth in the Programmatic Agreement. However, previous excavation and evaluation
of precontact archaeological resources indicates in general terms which resource types are more likely
to yield important scientific information, and thus to be eligible for the National Register.

Isolated artifacts by their nature as single items or a very sparse collection of items are rarely
considered eligible. Very rare artifact types, such as fluted projectile points, may be an exception to
this rule. Similarly, lithic scatters are usually not eligible. However, test excavations at a small
percentage of sites recorded as lithic scatters would uncover subsurface features and components and
significant archaeological materials.

Sites recorded as lithic scatters with other components, especially habitation-related
components such as hearths or tipi rings, are almost always eligible under Criterion D. For example,
one type of important information that can be gained at sites of this type is datable material recovered
in hearths, with radio carbon dates adding important information to scientific understanding of the
region. As noted above, some small number of lithic scatters would be determined to be sites of this
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types, and likely eligible. Similarly, stone circles often prove to indicate habitation sites, and these
are, in turn, considered eligible under Criterion D. However, some stone circles would be excavated,
and no other archaeological artifacts or features would be found in association. Archaeologically, these
circles would not yield further scientific information being isolated single-use features, and thus would
not be considered eligible under Criterion D. However, if tribes viewed the circles as sacred or of a
spiritual nature, these features would be eligible as tribal resources under Criterion A and, or D.

Rock cairns and rock alignments are feature types that can be eligible under Criterion D
depending on what other archaeological artifacts or features are found in association with the cairns or
alignments, in a manner similar to stone circles. A cairn marking human remains would obviously be
eligible, while an isolated trail marker might not be. Similarly, rock shelters and depressions may be
eligible depending on what archaeological items and information could be recovered from them, if any.
However, again, if this use is of a spiritual nature, any features of these types may be eligible as tribal
resources.

Historical archaeological resources also fall into broad categories in terms of eligibility for the
National Register. Refuse scatters and building remains are typically not eligible but can be eligible
under Criterion D if sufficient new information can be gathered from the site. Sparse refuse or very
fragmentary remains would be not eligible. Historic water-associated structures and historic trail or
fence sites are usually not eligible under Criterion D. However, some trails and irrigation structures
would be eligible under Criterion A, associated with events that have made a significant contribution
to the broad patterns of history. Survey markers and hillcuts on the other hand, are almost always
considered not eligible under Criterion D.

In summary, while all archaeological sites identified are presumed eligible for listing in the
National Register, none have been formally evaluated. However, there are some indications—such as
possible burial remains or other indications noted previously—that suggest some sites may address
research issues and meet Criterion D or Criterion A, including the following.

e Lithic scatters with other components

e Stone circles/tipi rings

e Rock cairns and rock alignments

e Rock shelters and depressions

Built Resources

The field survey team of architectural historians and historians observed built resources in the
survey areas for all build alternatives that fall within the following categories.

Ranches

Previously documented ranches are reflected in the records search and additional examples
were recorded during the field survey. A ranch is an existing group of related buildings and/or
structures that represent the primary residence and operations of a working ranch. The grouping most
often consists of a farmstead with a main house and multiple outbuildings, such as barns, equipment
sheds, and livestock corrals. A ranch might also contain the remnants of an original homestead or log
cabin and be the amalgamation of multiple periods of development.

Homesteads

Previously documented homestead cabins and sites are reflected in the records search and
additional examples were recorded during the field survey. A homestead is an extant building or group
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of buildings (and/or structures) in a single location associated with the early settlement of the Tongue
River region. Most often characterized by a log cabin, a homestead could also include a dugout, barn,
or other related structures of this early time period. These elements would have been constructed by a
settler attempting to homestead a tract of land, and may represent the development of this land over
time. Some elements of a homestead are sometimes found in close proximity to, or exist as a part of,
an active ranch or farm. Figure 4 shows an example of a homestead in the APE.

Figure 4. Example of a Homestead in the APE

Transportation and Water Conveyance

A variety of resources including roads, trails, bridges, dams, levees, windmills, pumphouses, and
park facilities have been identified in the Tongue River Valley. Figure 5 depicts a windmill in the
APE.
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Eastern Montana Fairgrounds (Potential Historic District)

The Eastern Montana Fairgrounds (Figure 1) are bounded by Garryowen Road on the west, Pacific
Avenue on the south, Tongue River on the east, and Miles City Main Street on the north. The
geography is flat. The fairgrounds have been operating at this location since at least 1928. The
fairgrounds are accessed via three primary entrances, one from each road, and identified by two-story-
high masonry pillars. This is a large property, encompassing approximately 0.12 square mile with
buildings clustered in the center. At the center of the property is an oval dirt racetrack with a grandstand
on the southwest corner. In addition to the racetrack, the site includes a grandstand, an exhibition hall,
stables, an office, possible residence, a variety of barns, and more than 20 buildings and structures on
the site of varying sizes and uses. Most of these are clustered on either side of an interior road that
leads in from Pacific Avenue.

Figure 6. Eastern Montana Fairgrounds, Miles City

Hogback Pasture (Under Evaluation by USDA as a National Register-Eligible Historic District)

Hogback Pasture is located on the USDA Agricultural Research Service facility at Fort Keogh
(Figure 1). The pasture is associated with experimental techniques developed on site that have been
widely adopted across the country. The most significant feature of Hogback Pasture is the unique
arrangement of pastures around a central feeding area. Otherwise, the site is almost entirely
undeveloped, except for gravel roads, transmission lines, windmills, corrals, and fences. USDA is
currently preparing a study to determine if Hogback Pasture is eligible for listing in the National
Reqister.

Lee Community Historic District (Potential Historic District)

The Lee Community Historic District is identified in the records search as a homesteading
community defined by historic school district number 19 as constituted in 1920 and encompassing
approximately 248 square miles (Figure 1). Located south of the town of Colstrip, the period of
significance spans the 1880s to the 1930s. The site record only nominally recorded the district and
describes it as “temporarily defined as including those homesteads, community buildings, travel routes,
which were located within Lee School District 8 (later District 19), and or were served by the Lee Post

Commented [SR118]: Doug Melton, BLM, e-mail
12/7/2014:

Page 57. Lee community District: for the Lee
Community District, you may want to check with the
Montana SHPO for additional work done for later coal
studies.to the north might contain additional information
on the district.

Office. This description is generalized; further research may result in a more refined boundary for the
historic district.” The site record does not identify specific contributors. (Ferguson 2002)
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